Submitted 1 March 2018
Accepted 5 December 2018
Published 22 January 2019
Corresponding author
Kek Heng Chua, khchua@um.edu.my
Academic editor
Paul Tulkens
Additional Information and

final draft.
Data Availability
The following information was supplied regarding data availability:
The raw data are provided in the Supplemental Files.
Liew et al. (2019), PeerJ, DOI 10.7717/peerj.6217 13/19
Supplemental Information
Supplemental information for this article can be found online at http://dx.doi.org/10.7717/
peerj.6217#supplemental-information.
REFERENCES
Angus BL, Carey AM, Caron DA, Kropinski AM, Hancock RE. 1982. Outer mem-
brane permeability in Pseudomonas aeruginosa: comparison of a wild-type with
an antibiotic-supersusceptible mutant. Antimicrobial Agents and Chemotherapy
21:299–309 DOI 10.1128/AAC.21.2.299.
Avichezer D, Gilboa-Garber N. 1987. PA-II, the L-fucose and D-mannose binding lectin
of Pseudomonas aeruginosa stimulates human peripheral lymphocytes and murine
splenocytes. FEBS Letters 216:62–66 DOI 10.1016/0014-5793(87)80757-3.
Bainbridge T, Fick Jr RB. 1989. Functional importance of cystic fibrosis immunoglobu-

K. 2009. Role of LecA and LecB lectins in Pseudomonas aeruginosa-induced lung
injury and effect of carbohydrate ligands. Infection and Immunity 77:2065–2075
DOI 10.1128/IAI.01204-08.
Cogen AL, Nizet V, Gallo RL. 2008. Skin microbiota: a source of disease or defence?
British Journal of Dermatology 158:442–455 DOI 10.1111/j.1365-2133.2008.08437.x.
D’Costa VM, King CE, Kalan L, Morar M, SungWW, Schwarz C, Froese D, Zazula G,
Calmels F, Debruyne R, Golding GB, Poinar HN,Wright GD. 2011. Antibiotic
resistance is ancient. Nature 477(7365):457–461 DOI 10.1038/nature10388.
De Vos D, De Chial M, Cochez C, Jansen S, Tummler B, Meyer JM, Cornelis P. 2001.
Study of pyoverdine type and production by Pseudomonas aeruginosa isolated from
cystic fibrosis patients: prevalence of type II pyoverdine isolates and accumula-
tion of pyoverdine-negative mutations. Archives of Microbiology 175:384–388
DOI 10.1007/s002030100278.
Finnan S, Morrissey JP, O’Gara F, Boyd EF. 2004. Genome diversity of Pseudomonas
aeruginosa isolates from cystic fibrosis patients and the hospital environment. Journal
of Clinical Microbiology 42:5783–5792 DOI 10.1128/JCM.42.12.5783-5792.2004.
Fleming A. 2001. On the antibacterial action of cultures of a penicillium, with special
reference to their use in the isolation of B. influenzae. 1929. Bulletin of the World
Health Organization 79:780–790.
Geisinger E, Isberg RR. 2017. Interplay between antibiotic resistance and virulence

Pellett S, Bigley DV, Grimes DJ. 1983. Distribution of Pseudomonas aeruginosa in a
riverine ecosystem. Applied and Environmental Microbiology 45:328–332.
Poirel L, Rodriguez-Martinez JM, Mammeri H, Liard A, Nordmann P. 2005. Origin of
plasmid-mediated quinolone resistance determinant QnrA. Antimicrobial Agents and
Chemotherapy 49:3523–3525 DOI 10.1128/AAC.49.8.3523-3525.2005.
Poole K. 2005. Aminoglycoside resistance in Pseudomonas aeruginosa. Antimicrobial
Agents and Chemotherapy 49:479–487 DOI 10.1128/AAC.49.2.479-487.2005.
Poole K, Srikumar R. 2001. Assessing the activity of bacterial multidrug efflux pumps.
Methods in Molecular Medicine 48:211–214 DOI 10.1385/1-59259-077-2:211.
Potron A, Poirel L, Nordmann P. 2015. Emerging broad-spectrum resistance
in Pseudomonas aeruginosa and Acinetobacter baumannii: mechanisms and

Spilker T, Coenye T, Vandamme P, LiPuma JJ. 2004. PCR-based assay for differen-
tiation of Pseudomonas aeruginosa from other Pseudomonas species recovered
from cystic fibrosis patients. Journal of Clinical Microbiology 42:2074–2079
DOI 10.1128/JCM.42.5.2074-2079.2004.
Szczuka E, Kaznowski A. 2004. Typing of clinical and environmental Aeromonas
sp. strains by random amplified polymorphic DNA PCR, repetitive extragenic
palindromic PCR, and enterobacterial repetitive intergenic consensus sequence PCR.
Journal of Clinical Microbiology 42:220–228 DOI 10.1128/JCM.42.1.220-228.2004.
Teh CSJ, Chua KH, Thong KL. 2010.Multiple-locus variable-number tandem repeat
analysis of vibrio cholerae in comparison with pulsed field gel electrophore-
sis and virulotyping. Journal of Biomedicine and Biotechnology Article 817190
DOI 10.1155/2010/817190.